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Terrace/
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Area m² 2 BED

2 BED
+ 

OFFICE 3 BED

3 BED 
+

OFFICE

B -2

BASEMENT 2
CAR PARK/ 
STORAGE 1764.28 42 42 1764.28 19 30.55 85.51

B -1

BASEMENT 1
CAR PARK 
RETAIL & RES 1764.28 30 6 36 1764.28 8 4 28.88 183.01

LEVEL 1
GROUND FLOOR
RETAIL 1670.84 1254.00 93.44 323.40

LEVEL 2 FIRST FL 1296.72 59.47 10 1132.07 105.18 1291.76 159.69 4 4 2 0

LEVEL 3 SECOND FL 1296.72 59.47 10 1132.07 105.18 1291.76 159.69 4 4 2 0

LEVEL 4 THIRD FL 936.56 3.02 7 870.03 63.51 1214.04 344.01 1 2 1 3

LEVEL 5 FOURTH  FL 762.21 3.02 6 696.23 62.96 879.58 183.35 0 2 4 0

LEVEL 6
ROOF TERRACE
(OPEN SPACE) 25.22 506.07

ROOF TERRACE
(SERVICES) 18.19

Total (No) 30 48 78 19 8 4 33

Total Area 
(m²) 9516.83 3528.56 TOTAL 31 59.43 1254.00 93.44 1241.16 3830.40 336.83 4677.14 846.74 9 12 9 3

10887.83 GROSS BUILDING AREA INCL. BALCONIES & TERRACES

RetailCar Park

380 HAWTHORN RD,
CAULFIELD SOUTH

RESIDENTIAL SUMMARY APARTMENT TYPEBikes

7/09/2020

*

* GFA OF ENCLOSED AREA (STAIR AND SERVICES)
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APT NO. APT TYPE
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(m²)
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REQ. STANDARD 

D19 - TABLE 5
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REQUIRED

(m3)

INTERNAL

(m3)

EXTERNAL - B2

(m3)

EXTERNAL - L2

(m3)

EXTERNAL - L3

(m3)

APT L201 2 BED 89.85 12.64  14m3
12.3 5.4

APT L202 2 BED + OFFICE 128.04 16.48  14m3
22.4 5.4

APT L203 2 BED + OFFICE 110.75 15.60  14m3
19.4 5.4

APT L204 3 BED 136.81 20.03  18m3
20.3 7.0

APT L205 2 BED 100.83 15.93  14m3
10.5 7.6

APT L206 2 BED 100.83 15.93  14m3
10.5 6.0

APT L207 3 BED 130.53 18.21  18m3
22.8 7.0

APT L208 2 BED + OFFICE 106.42 17.22  14m3
17.3 5.4
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For further information about satisfactory compliance
with Conditions 1(m) and 1(n), refer to ‘380 Hawthorn
Road, Caulfield South - Proposed Mixed Use
Development Letter of Endorsement’ prepared by Traffix
Group and dated 26 October 2020.
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CONDTIONS 1(m) and 1(n)
For further information about satisfactory compliance
with Conditions 1(m) and 1(n), refer to ‘380 Hawthorn
Road, Caulfield South - Proposed Mixed Use
Development Letter of Endorsement’ prepared by Traffix
Group and dated 26 October 2020.
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-  All Apartment Cooling Loads to be as
prescribed in Standard D6 of Clause 58.03-1
of the Glen Eira Planning Scheme.

CONDITION 1(f)

CONDITION 1(j), 1(k), 1(m)



TP DRAWINGS

PROPOSED MIXED USE DEVELOPMENT

armsby architects

TP106 FIRST FLOOR  - L2

18
/0

1/
20

21
 1

80
7 

- 3
80

 - 
Ha

w
th

or
n 

Rd
 - 

M
AS

TE
R-

EN
DO

RS
ED

 2
02

1.
pl

n

380 HAWTHORN RD, CAULFIELD SOUTH

37/574 Plummer St, Port Melbourne, VIC, 3207 T: (03) 9676 2296 E: armsby@armsby.com.au
These drawings are copyright of Armsby Architects. The drawings and designs made may not be used or
reproduced without express approval of the Architects.  Do not scale drawings.  Use given dimensions only.

Rev Descript ion                              By   Date
A  TOWN PLANNING ISSUE    LH  13.08.2019 

Scale 1:200 @ A3
B ISSUE FOR RFI      LH  23.10.2019 
C  ISSUE FOR RFI      FD   04.12.2019 
D  ISSUE FOR ENDORSEMENT    FD   17.09.2020 

W DR

DRW

D
R

W

DRW

D
R

W

DR W

W
D

R

W

W

W

1
TP301

4
TP304

4
TP304

2
TP302

6,950 6,315 7,500 8,100 8,100 8,100 5,200

6,1
50

8,1
00

8,1
00

8,1
00

4,6
50 3,0

00

3,0
00

3,200

1,800

1,7
00

3,0
00

12,250

6,750

9,000

+35,300

OLIVE ST

H
AW

TH
O

R
N

 R
D

11
LOCKERS

PS

PS
PS

ROOF
BELOW

P

P

P

P

P

ROOF
BELOW

OFFICE

P

MAIN
BEDROOM

MAIN
BEDROOM

MAIN
BEDROOM

MAIN
BEDROOM

MAIN
BEDROOM

MAIN
BEDROOM

MAIN
BEDROOM

MAIN
BEDROOM

VOID
BELOW

50.43
90°17'

35
.3

6
18

0°
00

'

35
.3

6
35

9°
44

'

39.92
270°17'
(SURVEY)

(SURVEY)

OLIVE ST

H
AW

TH
O

R
N

 R
D

TO BDY

TO
 B

DY

P
MAIN

BEDROOM
MAIN

BEDROOM

3 BED
L204

A: 136.81 m2

2+ BED
L203

A: 110.75 m2

2 BED
L205

A: 100.83 m2

2+ BED
L202

A: 128.04 m2

2 BED
L206

A: 100.83 m2

3 BED
L207

A: 130.53 m2

2+ BED
L208

A: 106.42 m2

2+ BED
L209

A: 133.62 m2

2 BED
L210

A: 94.39 m2

2 BED
L201

A: 89.85 m2

L2
LOBBY

A: 104.33 m2

L2
STORAGE
A: 56.45 m2

BAL
A: 15.60 m2

BAL
A: 1.46 m2

BAL
A: 18.57 m2

BAL
A: 15.93 m2

BAL
A: 15.93 m2

BAL
A: 18.21 m2

BAL
A: 17.22 m2

BAL
A: 17.36 m2

BAL
A: 10.29 m2

SERVICES
A: 3.02 m2

BAL
A: 16.48 m2

BAL
A: 12.64 m2

1
TP

20
1

1
TP204

3
TP303

10.21
270°16'

0.14
269°30'

(SURVEY)(SURVEY)

1
TP202

HGFEDCBA

3

1

4

5

2

6

9,950 1,9
00

GLAZED ROOF TO PROVIDE
DAYLIGHT TO LOBBY

EXTERNAL TAPS TO
ALL BALCONIES (TYP)

EXISTING
NEIGHBOURING
SHEDS BELOW

PRIVACY SCREENS
MIN 1.7M ABOVE FFL (TYP)

SLIDING GLAZED DOORS
TO OFFICE ROOM (TYP)

WASTE
CHUTE

RAINWATER COLLECTION OFF
ROOF TO BE DIRECTED TO
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REFER TO SMP FOR MORE DETAILS

ACOUSTIC TREATMENT AND NOISE ATTENUATION OF
MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ADJACENT TO BEDROOMS
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BATHROOM COMPLIES WITH THE
ACCESS STANDARDS IN
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ALL APARTMENT & MAIN BEDROOM DOORS
TO HAVE MIN 850mm WIDE ENTRY
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ACCESS TO AN ADAPTABLE
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CONDITION 1(a), 1(e), 1(r), 1(s), 1(t)

Note:
-  Heating and Cooling condenser units not to

be located on balconies unless balcony size
accords with Standard D19 in Clause 58.05-3
of the Glen Eira Planning Scheme,

-  All Apartment Cooling Loads to be as
prescribed in Standard D6 of Clause 58.03-1
of the Glen Eira Planning Scheme.
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CONDITION 1(a), 1(e), 1(r), 1(s), 1(t)

Note:
-  Heating and Cooling condenser units not to

be located on balconies unless balcony size
accords with Standard D19 in Clause 58.05-3
of the Glen Eira Planning Scheme,

-  All Apartment Cooling Loads to be as
prescribed in Standard D6 of Clause 58.03-1
of the Glen Eira Planning Scheme.
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CONDITION 1(b), 1(r), 1(s), 1(t)

Note:
-  Heating and Cooling condenser units not to

be located on balconies unless balcony size
accords with Standard D19 in Clause 58.05-3
of the Glen Eira Planning Scheme,

-  All Apartment Cooling Loads to be as
prescribed in Standard D6 of Clause 58.03-1
of the Glen Eira Planning Scheme.
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